 1
X12 004010
EDI SYSTEM
VENDOR INVOICING
IMPLEMENTATION GUIDE
Version 1.3
Author: Electro-Motive
Publication: 02/19/2008

Element
Name Attributes
M TXI01 963 Tax Type Code M ID 2/2
   Code specifying the type of tax.
Please refer below Tax Code table for more details.
ST State Sales Tax
ZZ Tax Exempt Invoice
GS GST Related Tax
PS PST Tax  (Provincial Tax on Services)
 TXI02 782 Monetary Amount X R 1/18
   Monetary Amount
 TXI03 954 Percent X R 1/10
 36  X12 004010
   Percentage expressed as a decimal
 TXI04 955 Tax Jurisdiction Code Qualifier X ID 2/2
   Code identifying the source of the data used in tax jurisdiction
code
CD     Customer defined
 TXI05 956 Tax Jurisdiction Code X AN 1/20
   Code Identifying the taxing jurisdiction
   Should contain the two character state abbreviation, if the tax
related to State or Local Sales Tax.
 TXI06 441 Tax Exempt Code X ID 1/1
   Code Identifying exemption status from Sales and use tax
Please refer below table which determines the Tax Type within
EMD.  If TXI 06 is populated with “1” then the invoice will be
treated as Tax Exempt Invoice.  If it is “2” then the invoice will
be processed with the taxable amount provided in TXI 02.
 TXI09 325 Tax Identification Number O AN 1/20
   Should contain the Tax Registered Number
The below table provides the information on determining the EMD SAP Tax Code with
the information populated in the TXI (01 & 06):
TXI (01) TXI (06) Comments EMD SAP Cd
ZZ 1 Tax Exempt Invoice I0
ST 2 Taxable I1
GS 2 GST Related Tax G
PS 2 PST Tax P
 37  X12 004010
Segment : SAC Service, Promotion, Allowance, or Charge Information
Position : 040
Loop  : SAC     Optional
Level : Summary
Usage : Optional
Max Use : 1
Purpose : To request or identify a service, promotion, allowance, or charge;  to
specify the amount or percentage for the service, promotion, allowance, or
charge
Syntax
Notes
: 9. At least one of SAC02 or SAC03 is required.
10. If either SAC03 or SAC04 is present, then the other is required.
11. If either SAC06 or SAC07 is present, then the other is required.
12. If either SAC09 or SAC10 is present, then the other is required.
13. If SAC11 is present, then SAC10 is required.
14. If SAC13 is present, then at least one of SAC02 or SAC04 is required.
15. If SAC14 is present, then SAC13 is required.
16. If SAC16 is present, then SAC15 is required.
Semantic
Notes
: 10. If SAC01 is "A" or "C", then at least one of SAC05, SAC07, or SAC08 is
required.
11. SAC05 is the total amount for the service, promotion, allowance, or
charge.
12. If SAC05 is present with SAC07 or SAC08, then SAC05 takes
precedence.
13. SAC08 is the allowance or charge rate per unit.
14. SAC10 and SAC11 is the quantity basis when the allowance or charge
quantity is different from the purchase order or invoice quantity.
15. SAC10 and SAC11 used together indicate a quantity range, which
could be a dollar amount that is applicable to service, promotion,
allowance, or charge.
16. SAC13 is used in conjunction with SAC02 or SAC04 to provide a
specific reference number as identified by the code used.